
20 February 2020

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Monday, 2 March 2020
beginning at

7:00 pm
in the

Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

TO: Councillor Cynthia Garton (Chair)
Councillor Janice Asman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Margaret Allingham Councillor Ian Corben
Councillor Richard Gomer Councillor Keith House
Councillor Lucy Jurd Councillor Rupert Kyrle
Councillor Derek Pretty Councillor Bruce Tennent
Councillor Adrian Trace Councillor Tim Bearder

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk. Please email 
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak before 
the meeting.

Julia Birt, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8437; Email: 
julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Head of Performance and Governance

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website - 
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the 
meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To 

register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording 

and photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using 
tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

1

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Apologies    

3. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 12) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020.

4. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

5. Chair's Report    (Verbal Report)

6. Local Area Manager's Report    (Verbal Report)

7. Financial Management    (Pages 13 - 20)

8. Hedge End West End and Botley Youth Grants 2019 - 20    (Pages 21 - 26)

9. Hedge End West End and Botley Various Roads Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)    
(Pages 27 - 44)

10. Cheltenham Gardens Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)    (Pages 45 - 62)

11. Berrywood School Traffic Study    (Pages 63 - 78)

12. St James' School Traffic Study    (Pages 79 - 94)

13. Planning Appeals     

The Head of Legal Services to report:-

(a) that the following appeals have been lodged:-

River Cottage, 2 Hamblewood, Botley. SO30 2GX (Ref: F/19/85906)

Appeal against the Council's refusal of planning permission for the 
conversion, extension and alteration of the existing two storey side 
extension and single storey garage to form a self-contained 1-bedroom 
dwelling with rationalisation of vehicle parking and landscaping.

This was a delegated decision. 

(b) that the following appeals have been allowed:-

Land to the rear of Seddul Bahr (The Meadow), Allington Lane, West End, 
SO30 3HP (Ref: EA/19/86426)

Appeal against an enforcement notice (both costs and appeal allowed).

2



(c) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-

24 Bursledon Road, Hedge End, SO30 0BW (Ref: H/19/85625)

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for a 
‘replacement roof with rooms in.’

This was a delegated decision. 

Venmarden, Pardoe Close, Hedge End, Southampton, SO30 0NE (Ref: 
H/19/85225)

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for 
alterations to roof to incorporate the front and rear dormers into the main 
roof.

This was a delegated decision.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 30 March 2020 at 7:00 pm

in the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 January 2020  (7:00 pm – 8:45 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer, 
House, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Trace and Bearder

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tennent

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A resident raised a point in relation to the planting of wildflowers to 
increase biodiversity. They requested that all future planning approvals 
contain provision for swift boxes and wildlife corridors.

The Chair explained that ecology reports are considered as part of 
planning considerations and thanked the resident for their comments.

A resident of the Midlands Estate raised concerns that planning 
permission had been granted last June for parking bays and the parking 
was still not in place.

The Chair confirmed that Eastleigh Borough Council had liaised with the 
developer and they were trying to obtain temporary parking. The Local 
Area Manager was continuing to work on this and would discuss with other 
relevant Officers. 

25. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor House declared a personal interest in agenda item 12, which 
related to the planning application Unit 3, Lankester House, 1 Freegrounds 
Road, Hedge End, Southampton, SO30 0HG – X/19/86760

27. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported the following: 

5

Agenda Item 3



2

Woodhouse Lane  
Work had commenced on site for the construc
[...]
The Local Area Manager advised that the next team meeting would be 
held on Monday 17th February 2020. She explained that at this meeting, 
an update on the proposals and subsequent consultation for an Ageas 
Bowl match day Traffic Regulation Order would be presented by traffic 
specialists. Also, there would be an update on the Section 106 agreement 
for Winchester Street.

29. AGEAS BOWL REVIEW 2019

Consideration was given to the Ageas Bowl Review 2019 where it 
was recommended that the Hedge End, West End and Botley Local 
Area Committee consider the review of complaints, comments and 
recommendations for the Ageas Bowl during the 2019 season. 

RESOLVED – 

7



4

That the review be considered.

30. UPPER ST HELENS ROAD, HEDGE END - EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER (TRO)

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist 
(Agenda Item 7a) concerning Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) for the 
Hedge End, West End and Botley area.

RESOLVED – 

(1) The Committee considered the outcome of the public 
consultation, delegated to the Head of Legal Services the 
authority to implement all stages (excluding confirmation) 
of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Upper St Helens 
Road, Stockholm Drive, Heath House Lane and Lyons 
Place, Hedge End with the following amendments to the 
existing Experimental TRO: 

a. A reduction in length of “No waiting at any time” 
restriction of 20 metres on the north-east side of 
Stockholm Drive resulting in a restriction from the 
junction with Upper St Helens Road for 10 metres 
south-eastwards

b. Removal of approximately 22 metres of “no waiting at 
anytime” restriction on the south side of Upper St 
Helens Road between Lyons Place and Stockholm 
Drive 

(2) The signs and road markings relating to the “No waiting  
Monday to Friday 10 – 11am & 2 – 3pm” restrictions on the 
south side of Upper St Helens Road are removed.

(3) The Committee commissioned a review of the existing 
permanent restriction on Upper
[...]
refused on the grounds of adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity from noise disturbance and highway safety 
due to increased parking.

36. PLANNING APPEALS

The Head of Legal Services reported: -

(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:-

Venmarden, Pardoe Close, Hedge End. SO30 0NE

Appeal against the Council's refusal of planning permission for a 
single storey rear extension and pitched roof to incorporate existing 
front and rear dormers into main roof space (H/19/85225). 

Land at Peewit Hill, Bursledon, Southampton. SO31 8BL

Appeal against the Council's refusal of planning permission for the 
retention of access gates (retrospective) (F/18/84421). 

24 Bursledon Road, Hedge End. SO30 0BW

Appeal against the Council's refusal of planning permission for the 
raising of roof to provide second floor living accommodation. 

(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed: -

The Brambles, Stubbs Drove, Hedge End, SO30 0FU

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the 
conversion of a double garage to an annexe with side extension 
(H/18/83824).

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

M6407

11



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday 2 March 2020 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Report of the Local Area Manager 

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Committee approves  

(1) The allocation of £2,000 from its revenue budget for the Park Sport scheme;

(2) The allocation of £5,000 from its reserves as a contribution towards the 
funding of Eastleigh Borough Council’s Senior Sports Development Officer 
post for 2020/21 and 2021/22;

(3) Renewed revenue funding of £5,500 as a contribution towards the Young 
People’s Wellbeing Service for 2020/21;

(4) The allocation of up to £16,500 to complete the Midlands Estate car parking 
improvement scheme;

(5) The allocation of £2,500 to both the Friday Night Project, Hedge End and the 
Cutbush Lane Youth Club, West End and £1,500 for youth activities at Boorley 
Park from the Committee’s revenue budget; and

(6) The developer’s contributions of £1,166,735.15, £1,507,379.28 and £83,255.56 
plus indexation are allocated to the Woodhouse Lane projects as identified in 
the report 

Summary

This report identifies funding for provision to meet local need and to enhance the local 
area.

Statutory Powers

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority’s general power of 
competence, including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or 
present in its area

13

Agenda Item 7



Eastleigh Borough Council

Strategic Implications 

1. The proposals will help to address some of the objectives in the Corporate 
Plan. For example, Park Sport and the youth projects at Hedge End, Cutbush 
Lane and Boorley Park will help to enhance young people’s health and well-
being by targeting deprivation, improving physical health, social skills and 
mental health. The Young People’s Wellbeing Service contributes to the same 
outcomes. The Senior Sports Development Officer’s work will have an impact 
on all ages through different activities such as Healthwalks, GP referrals and 
Park Sport. Additional car parking schemes help to prevent damage to verges 
and include planting schemes to enable a green borough. The Woodhouse 
Lane projects will create opportunities for physical activity, improved green 
space and landscaping.

Park Sport

2. Eastleigh Borough Council’s Park Sport scheme celebrated its 15th 
anniversary last summer. The summer activities programme for 8-16 year olds 
in Hedge End, West End and Botley (HEWEB) consisted of Boxercise at the 
Ageas Bowl, cycling at Botley Recreation Ground and swimming at Wildern 
Leisure Centre. Swimming proved extremely popular with an average of 31 
youngsters attending the sessions. Unfortunately the skate jam at Woodhouse 
Lane was cancelled due to bad weather. However Friday Night Football at 
Botley continued throughout the sum
[...]
 disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

Background Papers:
April – September 2019 The Teenage Drop-in Centre, Hedge End and Hamble
Park Sport report 2019 Eastleigh Borough Council

19



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday 2 March 2020 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY YOUTH GRANTS 2019-20

Report of the Assistant Local Area Manager 

Recommendations

It is recommended that this Committee:  

(1) Endorses the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End and Botley
(HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as shown in Appendix A;

  (2) Extends its thanks to members of the Youth Grants Panel; and

(3) Allocates £4,000 towards local youth grants to be awarded in 2020/21.

Summary

This report outlines the youth grants process including the involvement of the Hedge End, 
West End and Botley Youth Grants Panel in the decision making process. Councillors are 
invited to endorse the recommendations of this year’s Youth Grants Panel and to extend 
their thanks to these volunteers. £4,000 from the Committee’s Youth Initiatives budget has 
been allocated towards youth grants in past years and should be reserved again so that 
the Youth Grants Panel, with the support of the Assistant Local Area Manager, can be 
reconvened in 2021.

Statutory Powers

* Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of 
competence, including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or 
present in its area.

* Children’s Act 2004.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report seeks to address key objectives in the Corporate Plan, such as 
Green Borough, Healthy Communities and Prosperous Place and is in line with 

21

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh
[...]
fic Management Engineer

Recommendations

It is recommended that  

(1) the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Legal Services to make a 
permanent Traffic Regulation Order in Cheltenham Gardens, Hedge End.  This 
order would have the effect of replicating on a permanent basis the effects of 
the current Experimental Traffic Order, with the following amendments: 

(a) the removal of the “no waiting Monday to Friday 2 - 3pm” restriction from 
the scheme

(b) the removal of “no waiting Monday to Friday 10 - 11am & 2 - 3pm” restriction 
from the marked parking bays and layby outside Cranleigh House, and the 
marked parking bays adjacent to No 52 Cheltenham Gardens, pending a 
possible further scheme to propose time limited parking  (e.g. one or two 
hours Monday to Friday 8am – 6pm) on these parking places.

(c) The removal of the “no waiting Monday to Friday 10-11am and 2 - 3pm” 
restriction from outside Nos 42-44 Cheltenham Gardens

(d) The replacement of “no waiting at any time” restrictions to “no waiting 
Monday to Friday 10-11am within Cheltenham Gardens, with the exception 
of “no waiting at any time” restrictions at the junction of Cheltenham 
Gardens and Maunsell Way, which should remain in place.

Summary

Waiting restrictions were introduced on an experimental basis in Cheltenham Gardens on 
24 September 2018. A number of representations were received following the introduction 
of the restrictions. This report summarises the responses received and recommends how 
to proceed

45

Agenda Item 10



Eastleigh Borough Council

Statutory Powers

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; Traffic Management Act 2004. 

Legal Agreements

Agency Agreement dated 10 September 2019 between Hampshire County Council and 
Eastleigh Borough Council

Strategic Implications 

1. Creating an Excellent Environment for all, by removing obstructive and 
inconsiderate parking attributed to users of Hedge End railway station.

Introduction

2. Cheltenham Gardens is a residential 
[...]

Corporate Director:

Date completed: 31 December 2019

61



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday, 2 March 2020 

BERRYWOOD SCHOOL, HEDGE END - TRAFFIC STUDY 

Report of the Traffic Management Engineer

Recommendations

It is recommended that  the Committee approves:

(1) A Traffic Regulation Order, the effect of which would be to introduce a 
“School Keep Clear” zigzag on Maunsell Way at the entrance to the infant 
department, and remove waiting restrictions on part of Locke Road in order to 
accommodate some of the demand for kerbside parking associated with the 
school;

(2) That consideration be given to the installation of Bus Stop clearways at all the 
bus stops on Locke Road, Maunsell Way and Drummond Road;

(3) That consideration be given to the installation of bus shelters and Kassel 
kerbs at the bus stops on Locke Road;

(4) The Traffic Management Engineer approaches Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) /Highways England (HE) to request them to consider:

a) The installation of Pedestrian guard railing outside the pedestrian 
access to the junior department.  

b) Replacement of all “No stopping on entrance markings” signs
c) A review of locations of “School” and “Patrol” warning signs, removal 

of redundant signs and posts and replacement of “Patrol” 
supplementary plates with “School” supplementary plates at locations 
where a School Crossing patrol no longer operates

d) A review of funding for “Bikeability” training, so all pupils who request 
training can receive it.

e) Refreshment of all worn-out markings for waiting and stopping 
restrictions

 

Summary

63

Agenda Item 11



Eastleigh Borough Council

Concerns have been raised by Councillors about road safety, traffic congestion and 
parking in the vicinity of Berrywood Primary School, Hedge End.  This report examines the 
issues raised and recommends actions to reduce or prevent recurrence of the problems.

Statutory Powers

Road Tra
[...]
t on 
proposals with 
school including 
parents

72



Implement 
proposals

Lead Officer: Barbara Thomas 

Manager:

Corporate Director:

Date completed: 6 February 2020

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2.  Photographs

 

School Crossing Patrol point outside gate to Infant department on Maunsell Way

75



Example of Kassel kerbs at bus stop

76



77



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday, 2 March 2020 

TRAFFIC CONCERNS ST JAMES SCHOOL WEST END

Report of the Traffic Management Engineer

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the committee approves: 

(1) The progression of a TRO to introduce  “no waiting at any time” restrictions 
at the junction of Barrowfields Close with Moorgreen Road, and in Monarch 
Way opposite the access road to Nos 16 – 29 and in the turning head outside 
Nos 20 – 22; and 

(2) The Traffic Management Engineer approaches Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) /Highways England (HE) to request them to consider:

a) Installation of bollards or guard railing on the motorway bridge to 
prevent parking on footways

b) Installation of a bollard on the footway outside 61 Moorgreen Road to 
prevent cars driving along the footway to avoid having to give way at 
the kerb buildout

c) Replacement of the incorrect “School keep clear” zigzag markings and 
associated life-expired signs in Monarch Way

d) Removal or relocation of the kerb buildout at the junction of Monarch 
Way with Moorgreen Road

Summary

Concerns have been raised by Councillors about road safety, traffic congestion and 
parking in the vicinity of St James Primary School, West End.  This report examines the 
issues raised and recommends actions to reduce or prevent recurrence of the problems.

Statutory Powers

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; Traffic Management Act 2004. 

Legal Agreements

Agency Agreement dated 10th September.2019 between Hampshire County Council and 
Eastleigh Borough Council


Minutes of the meeting

1
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 2 March 2020 (7:00 pm – 9:45 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Allingham, Corben, Gomer, House,
Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Trace
Also in attendance: Councillors
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asman and Bearder
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
37.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Botley Parish Councillor, Graham Hunter, addressed the Committee
regarding the location of a Speed Indication Device (SID) on Kings Copse
Avenue. He believed the previous deployment location had been
inappropriate and asked that when it was next deployed it be between
Sovereign Drive, Salwey Road and Dukes Drive.
Councillor Graham Hunter also urged the Committee to call-in the planning
application of 86 dwellings on Maddoxford Lane planning application as he
thought this was a contentious site in a high-risk flood area. There was
another reserved matters application for 50 dwellings on the same site
which had caused confusion.
A resident of Foord Road asked the Committee who she should contact
regarding issues relating to the site to the rear of 21 to 27 Foord Road?
There was a 45-degree earth bank behind these properties with a car port
and no planting. The resident had contacted the Council in November
2019 and had received no response. The site was now owned by Radian
who had sold the houses to tenants and doors had been put in the car
ports, so the earth area could be used as a garden. An additional wooden
fence had been installed by Radian, 1m behind the boundary of this
residents’ fence and she had been informed it was now her responsibility
with no consultation.
The Chair asked the asked the Local Area Manager to progress these
matters.

38.

MINUTES
RESOLVED -

2
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January be confirmed and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.
39.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Maggie Allingham declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item
9, Hedge End, West End and Botley Various Roads Traffic Regulation
Order (TRO), as a resident of Upper Northam Road.
Councillor Richard Gomer declared a personal interest in agenda item 12,
St James’ School Traffic Study, as a Governor at the school.

40.

CHAIR'S REPORT
The Chair reported the following:
Deer Park School, Woodhouse Lane
The Chair was pleased to represent Eastleigh Borough Council at the
“ground – breaking” ceremony for the Deer Park School a few weeks ago.
The appointed contractor, Kier was already making good progress on site
and the opening of the school remained on track for September 2021.
HEWEB Annual Review
The review was being prepared for the forthcoming annual assemblies at
the Town and Parish Councils. The Chair would also be outlining the
Committee’s aims for the future which would largely be in line with the
recently approved local area action plan.
The Old School House, Hedge End
The Old School House had been renovated and redecorated so that it was
a light, airy, modern facility with a new kitchen. These works were funded
by developers’ contributions agreed by the Committee along with financial
contributions from Hedge End Town Council.
A new partnership initiative called Tea with a Twist was launched on
Tuesday 25 February at the Old School House. These drop-in café
sessions had been arranged for anyone in the local community to meet
and talk to new people. Future sessions would be arranged from 10am to
midday, every second and fourth Tuesday each month. Guest speakers
would be invited; arts and crafts and board games would also be available.
One Community were arranging a rota for volunteers and could also
provide transport if needed.

3
Match day Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for the Ageas Bowl
Councillors discussed the potential issues surrounding a match day TRO
for the Ageas Bowl with the Senior Traffic Management Specialist, at the
team meeting last week. The Committee agreed a detailed list of
requirements before this piece of work could be progressed to the
consultation stage.
41.

LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT
The Local Area Manager reported:

Midlands Estate
Borough Council staff and Vivid Housing Association had been working
together to propose some temporary parking measures adjacent to 58-64
Midlands Estate in West End, following recent site works. The Council
already had planning permission to install some permanent parking
provision, but this would require a Traffic Regulation Order. Vivid would be
funding the temporary works which would assist their construction of two
bungalows. A letter drop to residents was being made to advise them that
works had been agreed and would be commencing in March.

Fire Station, West End
Councillors would recall that the Committee allocated £12,000 towards the
upgrade of the old Fire Station at West End. The Parish Clerk had
reported that the roofing work had now been completed. Work will now
commence on the windows.

HEWEB Youth Partnership
The Annual General Meeting of the Youth Partnership would be held on
Tuesday 31 March. The meeting would consist of elections for a new
Committee and the presentation of the HEWEB Youth Grants. Proposals
for a new “youth council” would also be considered as the Partnership
reviews how local young people can become more involved in its work.

Flood resilience
Installation of flood resilience measures in 13 properties within Hedge End
is now over 50% completed. Good feedback had been received from
residents regarding the contractors and their workmanship.

Helford Gardens, West End

4
In 2013, this Committee funded some security lights for a residential car
park within Helford Gardens. Several of the lights were now in need of
repair and the Chair had approved expenditure of £240 to cover the cost of
these repairs.

Hedge End Village Inspection
Staff from the Borough Council, Hedge End Town Council and the
Committee’s Chair inspected the village centre recently. As a result,
several bins would be upgraded and relocated. Street name plates would
be cleaned or renewed. CCTV, the Help Point and advertising on bus
shelters would be reviewed.
42.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
Consideration was given to a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda
Item 7) which set out a number of recommendations for expenditure from
this Committee’s developer contributions.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved:

43.

(1)

The allocation of £2,000 from its revenue budget for the Park
Sport scheme;

(2)

The allocation of £5,000 from its reserves as a contribution
towards the funding of Eastleigh Borough Council’s Senior
Sports Development Officer post for 2020/21 and 2021/22;

(3)

Renewed revenue funding of £5,500 as a contribution towards
the Young People’s Wellbeing Service for 2020/21;

(4)

The allocation of up to £16,500 to complete the Midlands Estate
car parking improvement scheme;

(5)

The allocation of £2,500 to both the Friday Night Project, Hedge
End and the Cutbush Lane Youth Club, West End and £1,500
for youth activities at Boorley Park from the Committee’s
revenue budget; and

(6)

The developer’s contributions of £1,166,735.15, £1,507,379.28
and £83,255.56 plus indexation are allocated to the Woodhouse
Lane projects as identified in the report.

HEDGE END WEST END AND BOTLEY YOUTH GRANTS 2019 - 20
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Local Area Manager
that set out a number of recommendations of the Hedge End, West End
and Botley (HEWEB) Youth Council for the Youth Grants (Agenda Item 8).

5
RESOLVED –
That the Committee:
(1) Endorsed the recommendations of the Hedge End, West End
and Botley (HEWEB) Youth Council for HEWEB youth grants as
shown in Appendix A;
(2) Extended its thanks to members of the Youth Grants Panel; and
(3) Allocated £4,000 towards local youth grants to be awarded in
2020/21.
44.

HEDGE END WEST END AND BOTLEY VARIOUS ROADS TRAFFIC
REGULATION ORDER (TRO)
The Committee considered a report by the Traffic Engineer (Agenda Item
9) concerning Traffic Regulation orders for the Hedge End, West End, and
Botley area.
Councillor House arrived midway through this item so did not take part in
the debate or vote.
RESOLVED –
(1)

That the Committee approved to make the making of Traffic
Regulation Orders to introduce waiting restrictions in:
I. Aspen Road;
II. Oak Tree Gardens;
III. Ravenscroft Way;
IV. September Close;
V. The Foxgloves;
VI. Ullswater Avenue;
VII. Upper Northam Road;
VIII. Wilderness Heights; and
IX. Yardley Road.; and
(2) Not to progress the implementation of waiting restrictions in
Lower New Road

[NOTES: (A) In light of the interest declared, Councillor Maggie Allingham
spoke as a resident of Upper Northam Road, did not take part in the
debate or vote and left the room; (B) a number of residents spoke in
opposition to the proposals citing concerns with removal of on-street
parking spaces and not being a need for the restrictions]
Councillor House arrived at this point.

6

45.

CHELTENHAM GARDENS TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO)
The Committee considered a report by the Traffic Management Engineer
relating to the results of the experimental order for Cheltenham Gardens
(Agenda Item 10).
Following concerns from local residents and observations from himself and
ward colleagues; Councillor Pretty proposed an amendment to the
recommendations, seconded by Councillor Corben. This was voted on
and carried.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee delegated authority to the Head of Legal Services
to make a permanent Traffic Regulation Order in Cheltenham
Gardens, Hedge End. This order would have the effect of replicating
on a permanent basis the effects of the current experimental traffic
order with the following amendments(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)

The removal of the “no waiting Monday to Friday 2 – 3pm”
restriction from the scheme.
Retention of the marked parking bays and layby outside
Cranleigh House, the bays adjacent to 52 Cheltenham
Gardens, and the layby opposite nos. 42 – 44 Cheltenham
Gardens but subject to “no waiting Monday to Friday 10 –
11am” restriction in order to make the spaces available more
freely to residents.
The removal of the “no waiting Monday to Friday 10 – 11am &
2– 3pm” restriction” from outside nos. 42 – 44 Cheltenham
Gardens.
The replacement of “no waiting at anytime” restrictions with
“no waiting Monday – Friday 10 – 11am” within Cheltenham
Gardens with exception of the “no waiting at anytime”
restriction at the junction of Cheltenham Gardens and
Maunsell Way which should remain as present.

[NOTES: (A) A number of residents at the eastern end of Cheltenham
Gardens spoke in objection to the removal of all the time limited waited
outside Cranleigh House as they felt it may well encourage commuter
parking back into the close; (B) Residents at the entrance of the close
requested that some of the restrictions be shortened in length to allow
more cars to park on the straight section of road as there was a particular
problem in this section of the close with residents parking.]

7

46.

BERRYWOOD SCHOOL TRAFFIC STUDY
The Committee considered a report by the Traffic Management Engineer
in relation to a traffic study at Berrywood School, Hedge End (Agenda Item
11).
Councillor Pretty proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor
Corben, to the recommendations following issues created by inconsiderate
parking by parents. This was voted on and carried.
RESOLVED –
The Committee approved:
(1)

A Traffic Regulation Order, the effect of which would be to
introduce a “School Keep Clear” zigzag on Maunsell Way at the
entrance to the infant department;

(2)

That consideration be given to the installation of Bus Stop
clearways at all the bus stops on Locke Road, Maunsell Way
and Drummond Road;

(3)

That consideration be given to the installation of bus shelters
and Kassel kerbs at the bus stops on Locke Road;

(4)

The Traffic Management Engineer approaches Hampshire
County Council (HCC) /Highways England (HE) to request them
to consider:
a) The installation of Pedestrian guard railing outside the
pedestrian access to the junior department.
b) Replacement of all “No stopping on entrance markings”
signs
c) A review of locations of “School” and “Patrol” warning
signs, removal of redundant signs and posts and
replacement of “Patrol” supplementary plates with
“School” supplementary plates at locations where a
School Crossing patrol no longer operates
d) A review of funding for “Bikeability” training, so all
pupils who request training can receive it.
e) Refreshment of all worn-out markings for waiting and
stopping restrictions; and

(5)

To propose parking restrictions on the east side of Maunsell
Way from Drummond Road to the Greenway crossing north of
Giles Close between the hours of 8.30-9.30am and 2.50-3.30pm
in order to encourage parking on the west side to create better

8
sight lines and safer movement for traffic along an adverse
curve in the road.

47.

ST JAMES' SCHOOL TRAFFIC STUDY
Consideration was given to a report by the Traffic Management Engineer
relating to a Traffic Study at St James’ School, West End (Agenda Item
12).
Councillor Gomer proposed an amendment to the recommendation based
on feedback from the school, this was seconded by Councillor Tennent.
The amendment was voted on and carried.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved:
(1)

The progression of a TRO to introduce “no waiting at any time”
restrictions in Barrowfields Close and at the junction of
Barrowfields Close with Moorgreen Road, and in Monarch Way
opposite the access road to Nos 16 – 29 and in the turning
head outside Nos 20 – 22; and
(2)
The Traffic Management Engineer approaches Hampshire
County Council (HCC) /Highways England (HE) to request them
to consider:
a) Installation of bollards or guard railing on the motorway
bridge to prevent parking on footways
b) Installation of a bollard on the footway outside 61
Moorgreen Road to prevent cars driving along the
footway to avoid having to give way at the kerb buildout
c) Replacement of the incorrect “School keep clear” zigzag
markings and associated life-expired signs in Monarch
Way
[NOTES (A) Sheila Turl spoke on behalf of Moorgreen Residents
Association and in her capacity as a West End Parish Councillor citing
serious concerns over the removal of the build out which would
compromise the integrity of the traffic calming scheme and suggested that
the walking buses need to be properly reinstated; (B) a resident of
Brookside Way requested that measures be looked at in Brookside Way to
stop inconsiderate parking by school parents as she had experienced
abuse and instances of them parking in her drive, she also cited concerns
over access for emergency vehicles.]
48.

PLANNING APPEALS
The Head of Legal Services to reported:(a)

that the following appeals have been lodged:-

9
River Cottage, 2 Hamblewood, Botley. SO30 2GX (Ref:
F/19/85906)
Appeal against the Council's refusal of planning permission for the
conversion, extension and alteration of the existing two storey side
extension and single storey garage to form a self-contained 1bedroom dwelling with rationalisation of vehicle parking and
landscaping.
This was a delegated decision.
(b)

that the following appeals have been allowed:Land to the rear of Seddul Bahr (The Meadow), Allington Lane,
West End, SO30 3HP (Ref: EA/19/86426)
Appeal against an enforcement notice (both costs and appeal
allowed).

(c)

that the following appeals have been dismissed:24 Bursledon Road, Hedge End, SO30 0BW (Ref: H/19/85625)
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission
for a ‘replacement roof with rooms in.’
This was a delegated decision.
Venmarden, Pardoe Close, Hedge End, Southampton, SO30 0NE
(Ref: H/19/85225)
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission
for alterations to roof to incorporate the front and rear dormers into
the main roof.

This was a delegated decision.
RESOLVED That the report be noted.
M6408
1.

FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE

